
Schools Forum
Wednesday, 15 March 2017 at 8.00 am

VENUE: Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

PLEASE NOTE

All meetings will be held in public; the agenda, decision list and minutes will be publicly available on the Council’s 
website and Committee Secretariat, Room 112, City Hall, Bradford.

The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors vote to 
exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting 
(such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the 
meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Forum Clerk Asad Shah - 01274 432280 who will provide 
guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make 
spoken contributions should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

To receive disclosures of interests from Members on matters to be 
considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it only 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting.

3.  MINUTES OF 7 DECEMBER 2016, 11 & 18 JANUARY 2017 & 
MATTERS ARISING

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 December 2016 and 
11, 18 January 2017 be signed as correct records (previously 
circulated).

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280)

1 - 34

Public Document Pack



4.  MATTERS RAISED BY SCHOOLS

Members will be asked to consider any issues raised by schools.

5.  STANDING ITEM - DSG GROWTH FUND ALLOCATIONS (i)

There are no new allocations for consideration at this meeting.

6.  NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA - CONSULTATION RESPONSE (a)

The Business Advisor (Schools) will present a report, Document HF, 
which provides an update on National Funding Formula news and 
which asks the Schools Forum to consider its response to the DfE’s 2nd 
stage of consultation, which closes on 22 March 2017. A response 
drafted by the Business Advisor (Schools) is presented with this report.

Recommended – 

The Schools Forum is asked to consider and agree its response 
to the DfE’s 2nd stage of consultation on National Funding 
Formula (to be submitted by 22 March). 

(Andrew Redding – 01274 432678)

35 - 86

7.  UPDATE ON MATTERS CONCERNING THE 2017/18 DEDICATED 
SCHOOLS GRANT (i)

The Business Advisor (Schools) will present a report, Document HG, 
which provides an update on a number of matters related to the 
2017/18 Dedicated Schools Grant.

Recommended – 

The Schools Forum is asked to consider and to note the 
information provided in the report.

(Andrew Redding – 01274 432678)

87 - 90

8.  MATTERS CONCERNING SCHOOL AND ACADEMY BUDGETS (i)

The Business Advisor (Schools) will present a report, Document HH, 
which provides an update on matters related to school and academy 
budgets. In particular, this report responds to the request made by 
Members at the last meeting for an interim update on the anticipated 
volume of conversions of maintained schools to academy status in 
Bradford and the likelihood of liabilities resulting from the conversion of 
schools holding deficit budgets.

91 - 94



Recommended – 

The Schools Forum is asked to consider and to note the 
information provided in the report.

(Andrew Redding – 01274 432678)

9.  OTHER SCHOOLS FORUM STANDING ITEMS (i)

Updates on the following Forum standing items will be provided 
verbally where these have not been covered within other agenda 
items:

 Update from the Schools Financial Performance Group 
(SFPG)

 Update from the Early Years Working Group (EYWG)
 Update from the Formula Funding Working Group (FFWG)
 Update on Primary School Places
 Update on Academies & Free Schools

Recommended –

The Forum is asked to note the information provided.

(Andrew Redding – 01274 432678)

10.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS (AOB) / FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Members will be asked for any additional items of business, for 
consideration at a future meeting.

11.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Please see the published schedule of meetings – Wednesday 17 May 
2017.

(a) Denotes an item for action
(i)  Denotes an item for information



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY 7 DECEMBER 2016 AT CITY HALL, BRADFORD 

 
Commenced 0805, Adjourned 0955 
Reconvened 1015, Concluded 1135 

PRESENT 
 
SCHOOL MEMBERS 
Bev George, Brent Fitzpatrick, Chris Quinn, Dianne Rowbotham, Dominic Wall, Dwayne 
Saxton, Emma Ockerby, Helen Williams, Ian Morrel, Kevin Holland, Lesley Heathcote, Sir 
Nick Weller, Ray Tate, Sue Haithwaite, Tahir Jamil, Trevor Loft and Wahid Zaman 
 
NON SCHOOLS MEMBERS & NOMINATED SUB SCHOOL MEMBERS 
Alison Kaye, Ian Murch and Irene Docherty 
  
EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO HOLDER – EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 
Councillor Imran Khan 
 
LOCAL AUTHORITY (LA) OFFICERS 
Andrew Redding  - Business Advisor (Schools) 
Angela Spencer-Brooke - Strategic Manager, SEND and Behaviour 
Dawn Haigh   - Principal Finance Officer (Schools) 
Judith Kirk   - Deputy Director, Education, Employment and Skills 
Michael Jameson  - Strategic Director, Children’s Services 
Raj Singh   - Financial Service, Business Advisor  
Stuart McKinnon-Evans - Director of Finance 
 
APOLOGIES 
Members - Nicky Kilvington, Nigel Cooper, Ray Tate and Sami Harzallah; Regular 
Observer - Lynn Murphy (Business Manager, Feversham College) 
 
DOMINIC WALL IN THE CHAIR 
 
 
211. CHAIR’S OPENING REMARKS 
 
In opening the meeting, the Chair explained that this was the first Schools Forum meeting 
since the death of Gareth Dawkins. Gareth was a long-standing member of the School
[...]
uested by the Panel is being collected and a meeting date for 
the Panel to conclude its recommendations on the Oastler School deficit budget matter 
will be set for the New Year.  
 

Page 3



 
 

98

• Schools Unbilled Payroll:  Forum Members asked at the last meeting for further 
information regarding the total value and number of schools that will have converted to 
academy before the matter is resolved. The Business Advisor reported that £156,000 
has been re-paid with £661,000 still to be repaid. 9 schools have converted to academy 
and it is expected that a further 6 will convert before February 2017. 

 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That progress made on “Action” and “Matters Ari sing” be noted. 
 
(2) That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 Sept ember 2016 be signed as a 

correct record. 
  
ACTION: City Solicitor 
 
 
214. MATTERS RAISED BY SCHOOLS 
 
No resolution was passed on this item. 
 
 
215. THE AUTUMN SPENDING REVIEW & NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA  
 
The Business Advisor (Schools) confirmed the Chair’s statement in the introduction to the 
meeting, that it is strongly rumoured that there will be an announcement about National 
Funding Formula before Christmas. At this point however, we are still very unclear about 
what will be proposed for National Funding Formula for the Schools and High Needs 
Blocks and what the impact will be on Bradford. There is quite a lot of noise in local press 
across the country regarding the modelling that has been published by the NUT, which in 
particular highlights the erosion in the real terms value of education funding. 
 
The DfE has announced the final details of changes in the funding of the Early Years 
Block. The final position for Bradford is as the DfE initially proposed in its consultation; an 
increase in the rate of funding for the 2 year old offer but a decrease in the funding of the 3 
and 4 year old offer and a restriction on the proportion of spend on deprivation. There is 
still uncertainty about the mediu
[...]
in 2017/18. Following this, the Council will have 
£150m of reserve, of which £40m is in schools. 

 
At the end of the Forum’s discussion, the Executive Member for Education, Employment 
and Skills, stated that these were a set of very difficult budget proposals with no easy 
choices. The budget position is such that the Council is struggling to deliver statutory 
services. Within this, education is a priority and the Council wishes to work very closely 
with its partners and with schools in particular.  
 
Resolved – 

 
(1) Forum Members are asked to give their feedback to the Executive’s budget 

proposals affecting education and Children’s Servic es either to the next meeting 
(11 January) or directly via the consultation proce ss. 
 

(2) That a report be provided to a future Forum mee ting on what guiding strategies 
the Council is employing to deliver its budget savi ngs (strategies such as 
focusing on early help, delivering further efficien cies, multi agency budget 
collaboration and transfer of responsibilities). 

 
 
217. 2016/17 DSG SPENDING POSITION AND ONE OFF MONIES 
 
The Business Advisor (Schools) presented the report, Document GT, which updated 
members on the forecasted spending positions of centrally managed and de-delegated 
funds held within the DSG in 2016/17. This document gave members a view of the 
estimated value of one off monies that would be available to add to the 2017/18 DSG 
Headroom and a view of the uses of this funding. The presentation focused on Appendix 
2. 
 
The Business Advisor explained that the value of one off monies / uncommitted reserve 
held within the DSG is expected to be lower at March 2017 than held in previous years 
(£1.75m compared with £3.0m). This is the result, in particular, of the forecasted 
overspending against the planned High Needs Block budget due to the creation of new 
additional places from January 2017 and pressure in the cost of EHCP’s in mainstream 
provisions and placements out of authority. 
[...]
arification on some aspects of the contractual position. 
From this discussion, Primary maintained members voted in favour (3 out of 3) and 
secondary members voted against (2 out of 2) the continuation of de-delegation in 2017/18 
to subscribe to Fischer Family Trust (FFT) data. However, prior to a final decision, it was 
agreed that clarification is sought on the contractual and cost position where the primary 
and secondary phases are not in agreement. The Vice Chair also stated that she wished 
to further consult with BPIP regarding the decision to be made for the primary phase. 
 

Page 12



 
 

107 

Resolved –  
 
Primary maintained members voted in favour (3 out o f 3) and secondary members 
voted against (2 out of 2) the continuation of de-d elegation in 2017/18 to subscribe 
to Fischer Family Trust (FFT) data. Prior to a fina l decision on FFT subscription for 
2017/18, to be taken on 11 January, that clarificat ion is sought on the position where 
the primary and secondary phases are not in agreeme nt about de-delegation. The 
Vice Chair is to further consult with BPIP regardin g the decision for the primary 
phase. 
 
 
223. STANDING ITEM – DSG GROWTH FUND ALLOCATIONS  
 
No resolution was passed on this item. 
 
 
224. STANDING ITEM – BRADFORD EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT  

COMMISSIONING BOARD  
 
No resolution was passed on this item. 
 
 
225. OTHER SCHOOLS FORUM STANDING ITEMS 

 
Resolved – 
 
That Single Status be removed as a standing agenda item.  
 
 
226.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
No resolution was passed on this item. 
 
 
227. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
That the dates of the next two meetings of the Scho ols Forum be confirmed as: 
 

• Wednesday 11 January 2016 
• Wednesday 18 January 2017  

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the Schools Forum. 

 
 
committeesecretariat\minutes\SF\7Dec 

 
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE , ON RECYCLED PAPER 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY 11 JANUARY AND WEDNESDAY 18 JANUARY 2017 AT 
CITY HALL, BRADFORD 

 
 

11 January 2017  
Commenced 0805, Adjourned 1010,  
Reconvened 1035, Adjourned 1155 
18 January 2017  
Reconvened 0805, Adjourned 0945,  
Reconvened 1015, Concluded 1105 

PRESENT 
  
SCHOOL MEMBERS 
Bev George, Brent Fitzpatrick, Chris Quinn, Dianne Rowbotham, Dominic Wall, Donna 
Willoughby, Dwayne Saxton, Emma Hamer, Helen Williams, Ian Morrel, Lesley Heathcote, 
Michele Robinson, Nick Weller, Nicky Kilvington, Nigel Cooper, Sami Harzallah, Sue 
haithwaite, Trevor Loft, Wahid Zaman 
 
NON SCHOOLS MEMBERS & NOMINATED SUB SCHOOL MEMBERS 
Alison Kaye Donna, Willoughby, Ian Murch and Irene Docherty  
  
COUNCIL EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO HOLDER – EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 
Councillor Imran Khan 
 
LOCAL AUTHORITY (LA) OFFICERS 
Andrew Redding  - Business Advisor (Schools) 
Angela Spencer-Brooke - Strategic Manager, SEND and Behaviour 
Dawn Haigh   - Principal Finance Officer (Schools) 
Judith Kirk   - Deputy Director, Education, Employment and Skills 
Michael Jameson  - Strategic Director, Children’s Services 
Raj Singh   - Financial Service, Business Advisor  
Stuart McKinnon-Evans - Director of Finance 
Sarah North   - Principal Finance Officer (Schools)  
 
OBSERVER 
Councillors Pollard and Ward 
 
APOLOGIES 
11 January 2017 - Kevin Holland, Maureen Cairns, Ray Tate, Tahir Jamil and Executive 
Portfolio Holder - Councillor Imran Khan (Education, Employment and Skills).  
18 January 2017 - Ray Tate, Sami Harzallah and Tahir Jamil 
 
DOMINIC WALL IN THE CHAIR 
 
These minutes combine the reports presented, and di scussion, which took place 
across 2 meetings. All decisions / recommendations are captured at the end of 
these minutes. 
 
 
 

Page 15



 
 

96

229. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
 
 
230. MINUTES OF 7 DECEMBER 2016 AND MATT
[...]
e Primary and Secondary Pro-forma for the 20 17/18 financial year, using 
Document 9 as a reference point. Members understood  that, in agreeing the 
application of ‘option 4’ consent is also given for  the submission on the Pro-
forma to the Education Funding Agency calculated on  this basis. That the final 
Pro-forma be circulated to Members for their refere nce. 

 
(38) That updated information is provided to the Ma rch meeting on the anticipated 

volume of conversions of maintained schools to acad emy status in Bradford and 
the likelihood of liabilities resulting from the co nversion of schools holding 
deficit budgets. 

 
(39) That additional information is provided to a f uture Forum meeting on the 

causes of the changes (reductions) in the percentag es of primary-aged children 
recorded in the October 2016 Census as eligible for  Free School Meals under the 

Page 29



 
 

110 

Ever 6 Free School Meals measure. That the informat ion to be presented also 
gives sight of the extent of difference in FSM% rec orded for pupils in Year 6 vs. 
pupils in Reception. 

 
 
239.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
No resolution was passed on this item. 
 
 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Schools Forum is Wednesday 15 March 2017. 
 
 

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the Schools Forum. 
 
 
committeesecretariat\minutes\SF\11&18Jan17 

 
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE , ON RECYCLED PAPER 

Page 30



Schools Forum 27.2.17 -  National Funding Formula Impact Models (illustrative) under option 4 (updated) Matters Arising

Phase School

2016/17 

Base

2016/17 NFF 

B4 3% Floor

% 

Variance

2016/17 NFF 

After 3% 

Floor

% 

Variance

Value of 

3% Floor

2017/18 

Base

2017/18 NFF 

B4 3% Floor

% 

Variance

2017/18 NFF 

After 3% 

Floor

% 

Variance

Value of 

3% Floor

Diff in 3% Floor 

Value 17/18 vs. 

16/17

Diff from value 

of 3% Floor 

Under Option 3

PRIMARY Addingh
[...]
E’s 2nd stage of consultation, which closes on 22 March 2017. A 
response drafted by the Business Advisor (Schools) is presented with this report (Appendix 3). 

Date (s) of any Previous Discussion at the Forum 
 
The Schools Forum discussed in detail the DfE’s 2nd stage consultation proposals, and impact analysis, in its 
deliberations on the allocation of the 2017/18 DSG across the 11 and 18 January 2017 meetings. 
 

Background / Context 
 
The DfE published its 2nd stage of consultation on National Funding Formula – for the Schools and High 
Needs Blocks – on 14 December 2017. The Executive Summary of the DfE’s proposals, which was presented 
to the Forum on 11 January is presented again at Appendix 1 for reference. The Authority’s briefing note, 
which was also presented to the Forum, is also included reference at Appendix 2. 
 

Details of the Item for Consideration 
 
A response to the DfE’s consultation has been drafted by the Business Advisor (Schools) and is presented at 
Appendix 3 as a ‘starter for 10’. Forum Members are asked for their views on this response; the general tone, 
areas of consensus and whether this presents effectively our main concerns on the proposals as these 
currently stand. 
 
The response has been written in particular to highlight our concerns on: 
 

• The reduction in the spending power of school budgets that comes from the lack of response to the 
growth in costs in schools, especially in staffing costs. 
 

• The impact on smaller schools with the proposal for a low value of lump sum. 
 

• The excessive damping of the High Needs Block national formula result when this is viewed over a 
medium term period. 

 
There are 2 separate but similar consultations running. As a result the responses are similar and there is some 
repetition. 
 
There haven’t been any further formal announcements from the DfE on Schools or High Needs Block funding 
proposals since the 14 December. However, there has been a significant level of coverage 
[...]
ula that does not build into its construction growth in real terms for inflation and 
employer’s costs, and which therefore, locks in an insufficiency of funding of schools and the High Needs 
Block that will continue to grow over the next 3 to 5 years; an estimated £44m ‘shortfall’ within Bradford’s 
total DSG by 2020, cannot be said to support stability.  

We argue that the damping within the High Needs Block, the 0% floor combined with the 50% historical 
spending factor, over a medium term period, is excessive and will delay for too long the additional High 
Needs Block funding that authorities, like Bradford, critically need in order to re-shape and create new 
provisions to meet demand over the next 3 to 5 years. Such a level of damping hampers our transition. We 
argue that these protections should be lifted incrementally year on year so that the undamped formula 
allocations are fully allocated within a maximum of 5 years. 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



                         Document HG 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM AGENDA ITEM 
 
For Action      For Information 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Brief Description of Item (including the purpose / reason for presenting this for consideration by the Forum) 
 
To provide an update on a number of matters related to the 2017/18 Dedicated Schools Grant. 

Date (s) of any Previous Discussion at the Forum 
 
The Schools Forum made its recommendations on the 2017/18 DSG across meetings held on 11 and 18 
January 2017. The Forum considered the Social Impact Bond on 20 July 2016. 

Background / Context 
 
See the details for consideration below. 

 

Details of the Item for Consideration 
 
Short Updates on Various DSG Items (for Information) 
 
The Executive proposed to Council on 23 February 2017 the School Forum’s recommendations on the 
allocation of the 2017/18 DSG, unamended. These recommendations were ratified by Council. Deta
[...]
ng school population.  
 
The table below shows the ‘flat’ FSM data recorded in the January 2017 Census vs. the January 2014 
Census. It is a snapshot, which shows that the proportion of primary phase children being recorded as eligible 
for FSM has decreased overall over the last 3 years and that this decrease is greater in Reception and Key 
Stage 1. 
 
FSM% Jan 2017 Jan 2014 Diff 
Reception 14.7% 21.7% -7.0% 
Key Stage 1 17.3% 23.0% - 5.7% 
Year 6 19.9% 22.2% - 2.3% 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



                         Document HH 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM AGENDA ITEM 
 
For Action      For Information 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Brief Description of Item (including the purpose / reason for presenting this for consideration by the Forum) 
 
To provide Members an update on matters related to school and academy budgets. In particular, this 
report responds to the request made by Members at the last meeting for an interim update on the 
anticipated volume of conversions of maintained schools to academy status in Bradford and the 
likelihood of liabilities resulting from the conversion of schools holding deficit budgets. 

Date (s) of any Previous Discussion at the Forum 
 
The Schools Forum received a detailed report on school balances and implications of academy conversions 
on 18 May 2016 (Document GA). 
 

Background / Context 
 
The financial year runs from 1 April to 31 March. At the end of each financial year, maintained schools are 
required to ‘closedown’ their accounts and to finalise the values of balances held at this point. This information 
is forwarded to the DfE and is publicly published. The Authority’s Deficit Budget Protocol is in place to manage 
maintained schools that hold (or forecast to hold) deficit revenue balances. 
 
Maintained schools are permitted to carry forward surplus revenue balances. Currently, schools with revenue 
balances in excess 
[...]
 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Schools Forum is asked to consider and to note the information provided in the report. 
 

List of Supporting Appendices / Papers (where applicable)  
 
None 

Contact Officer (name, telephone number and email address) 
 
Andrew Redding, Business Advisor (Schools) 
01274 432678 
andrew.redding@bradford.gov.uk 
  

Page 94


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF 7 DECEMBER 2016, 11 & 18 JANUARY 2017 & MATTERS ARISING
	FORUM MINUTES 11-18.01.17
	MATTERS ARISING -  Updated IST NFF Modelling Option 4

	6 NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA - CONSULTATION RESPONSE (a)
	Schools Forum Document HF Appendix 1
	Foreword
	About the consultations
	How to get involved
	Enquiries
	The response

	Introduction
	The overall budget
	The design of the funding system
	The content of the national funding formulae
	National funding formula for the schools block
	Protection and transition - schools

	National funding formula for the high needs block
	Protection and transition – high needs

	National funding formula for the central school services block and the future of the Education Services Grant
	Transition – central school services block


	Support for efficiency
	Schools formula
	High needs formula


	Schools Forum Document HF Appendix 2
	Schools Forum Document HF Appendix 3

	7 UPDATE ON MATTERS CONCERNING THE 2017/18 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (i)
	8 MATTERS CONCERNING SCHOOL AND ACADEMY BUDGETS (i)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Schools Forum held on 
Wednesday, 15 March 2017 at 8.00 am in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 0805
Concluded 0935

PRESENT

SCHOOL MEMBERS

Bev George, Brent Fitzpatrick, Chris Quinn, Dianne Richardson, Dominic Wall, Emma Hamer, Ian 
Morrel, Kevin Holland, Lesley Heathcote, Michele Robinson, Nicky Kilvington, Nigel Cooper, Ray 
Tate, Sue Haithwaite, Tehmina Hashmi, Trevor Loft, Wahid Zaman

NON SCHOOLS MEMBERS & NOMINATED SUB SCHOOL MEMBERS
Alison Kaye, Donna Willoughby, Ian Murch and Irene Docherty

LOCAL AUTHORITY (LA) OFFICERS
Andrew Redding - Business Advisor (Schools)
Asad Shah - Committee Services Officer
Dawn Haigh - Principal Finance Officer (Schools)
Jenny Cryer - Assistant Director, Performance, Commissioning and

     Partnerships
Sarah North - Principal Finance Officer Schools
Stuart McKinnon-Evans - Strategic Director, Corporate Services

APOLOGIES
Members – Brent Fitzpatrick, Helen Williams, Lesley Heathcote, Maureen Cairns, Sir Nick Weller, 
Sami Harzallah and Tahir Jamil; Executive Portfolio Holder – Education, Employment And Skills – 
Councillor Imran Khan; Regular Observer - Lynn Murphy (Business Manager, Feversham College)

DOMINIC WALL IN THE CHAIR

CHAIR’S OPENING REMARKS

The Chair welcomed Tehmina Hashmi (Principal – Bradford Academy) for her first attendance as a 
full Member of the Schools Forum. 

241.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The Chair disclosed that he has had a conversation with the Chair of Governors of 
Oastler School in relation to the school’s letter, which is currently under consideration by 
the Forum’s Panel.

No other declarations of interest were received.



242.  MINUTES OF 7 DECEMBER 2016, 11 & 18 JANUARY 2017 & MATTERS 
ARISING

The Business Advisor (Schools) reported on progress made on “Action” items as follows:

 An update on the action items recorded in the minutes of the 11 and 18 
January would be reported back within reports to this meeting (especially 
Document HG), rather than separately.

 The Chair reported that the Forum’s recommendations on the 2017/18 DSG 
allocation have been agreed by Council without amendment.

 An updated version of the individual school national formula funding 
modelling, based on the final option 4 agreed by the Schools Forum, is 
included within the meeting’s document for Members’ reference.

 The majority of action items recorded in the 7 December minutes related to 
information that was requested and presented back to the Forum on 11 
January.

 Picking up 2 specific matters recorded in the 7 December minutes:

o The request for a report on what guiding strategies the Council is 
employing to deliver its budget savings (strategies such as focusing on 
early help, delivering further efficiencies, multi agency budget 
collaboration and transfer of responsibilities) will be provided to a future 
Forum meeting.

o Oastler letter and Panel recommendation – The 2nd meeting of the 
Panel has been arranged for 27 April. It is expected that the Panel’s 
recommendation will be presented to the next Forum meeting.

Resolved –

(1) That progress made on “Action” items be noted.

(2) That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016, 11 & 18 January 
2017 be signed as correct records.

 
ACTION: City Solicitor

243.  MATTERS RAISED BY SCHOOLS  

No resolution was passed on this item.

244.  STANDING ITEM - DSG GROWTH FUND ALLOCATIONS (i)

No resolution was passed on this item.

245.  NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA - CONSULTATION RESPONSE (a)



The Business Advisor (Schools) presented Document HF, which provided an update on 
National Funding Formula news and which asked the Schools Forum to consider its 
response to the DfE’s 2nd stage of consultation, the closing date being 22 March 2017. 

A response drafted by the Business Advisor (Schools) was presented with this report. It 
was explained that the response has been written in particular to highlight our concerns 
on:

 The reduction in the spending power of school budgets that comes from the lack of 
response to the growth in costs in schools, especially in staffing costs.

 The impact on smaller schools with the proposal for a low value of lump sum.
 The excessive damping of the High Needs Block national formula result when this is 

viewed over a medium term period.

Members were asked for their views on this drafted response. Members asked the 
following questions and made the following comments:

 Whether the response has been submitted already? It was clarified that the response 
has not yet been submitted, but needed to be submitted by the closing date of 22 
March. It was agreed that the drafted response be sent to Members electronically so 
that Members could share with colleagues. Any additional feedback is to be sent 
directly to the Business Advisor (Schools).

 The response should be strengthened to emphasise the financial pressure being 
faced by the primary and the lack of solution to this within the national funding 
formula as currently proposed. The response should also include reference to the 
pressure in schools brought about by the continued low level of capital funding.

 How will the BSF affordability gap element be funded under NFF? It was confirmed 
that a longer term formula solution is still to be proposed and this this was an area of 
‘risk’ going forward. For an interim period, this would be funded based on the 
previous year’s cost plus inflation. 

Resolved –

(1) That the drafted response to the DfE’s 2nd stage of consultation on National 
Funding Formula be supported.

(2) Members should return any additional comments on the proposed response 
directly to the Business Advisor (Schools) before the 22 March deadline.

ACTION: Business Advisor (schools)

246.  UPDATE ON MATTERS CONCERNING THE 2017/18 DEDICATED SCHOOLS 
GRANT (i)

The Business Advisor (Schools) presented Document HG, which provides an update on 
a number of matters related to the 2017/18 Dedicated Schools Grant. It was explained 
that this is a ‘catch up’ document, which provides a quick summary of some key aspects 
of the DSG position following the January meetings. It also then provides a more detailed 
update on 3 matters in particular:

 The Social Impact Bond.
 Fischer Family Trust (reporting the final details of the agreed contract with 



FFT).
 Primary FSM% additional data.

The Business Advisor also explained that the local authorities are currently waiting for 
some key pieces of information from the DfE, especially:

 The Nursery School Supplement validation exercise. It was reported to the meeting 
verbally that this exercise has now been completed. 

 The operational guidance for the administrative management of the extended 30 
hours early years free entitlement. The Early Years Working Group is likely to need to 
review our Early Years Single Funding Formula arrangements from autumn 2017 in 
response. 

 The DSG Blocks re-baselining exercise

Resolved –

(1) That Document HG be noted.

(2) That a detailed update on the Authority’s SEND Review be presented to the 
next Schools Forum meeting.

LEAD: Business Advisor (Schools)

247.  MATTERS CONCERNING SCHOOL AND ACADEMY BUDGETS (i)

The Business Advisor (Schools) presented Document HH, which provided an update on 
matters related to school and academy budgets. It was explained that this is an interim 
update on the position of the conversion of maintained schools to academy status and 
the financial impact so far and what financial impact (in terms of risk of deficit) is 
immediately forecasted, following the request made by the Forum at the last meeting. A 
more detailed update will be provided to the next meeting (as we usually do within the 
Forum’s standard timetable). The report highlighted two key new pressures – the 
Apprenticeship Levy and the increase in the employer’s contribution for employees 
enrolled in the West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF).

Given the fluidity of the position of school budgets and academy conversions, the 
Business Advisor asked Members whether a position statement should become a 
standing agenda item.

Members asked the following questions and made the following comments:

 It would be helpful for further details of the lump sum element of the WYPS 2017/18 
to be provided, especially for high needs providers who have a larger proportion of 
non-teaching staffing.

 An academy member expressed his surprise at the cost of assessment by the WYPS 
upon conversion to academy. The Director of Finance explained that, as academies 
become separate employers, the volume of assets becomes more divided and this 
creates more work for the WYPF.

 A member representing the Trades Unions stated that every defined benefit pension 
scheme went further into deficit during 2016 and so there is an inherent cost ‘risk’ 
within the WYPF in terms of the cost of employer’s contributions. Has an assessment 
of the position of the WYPF for 2016 (the basis of the next tri-annual value 
assessment) has been made? The Director of Finance responded to explain that the 
Local Authority is discussing this with the actuaries and that the actuaries have 



undertaken to refresh their value assessment more regularly.
 That school and academy budgets are facing enormous financial pressure and the 

Schools Forum should receive regular updates as this position develops further.
 Does the Authority’s Intended Use of Balances control allow schools to hold monies 

in support of future costs and budget protection? The Business Advisor (Schools) 
explained that it does, but that the key requirement is that schools are clear about 
how and why they are holding money in reserve for spending on these purposes. 

 That it would be helpful for an analysis to be presented on the funding streams that 
make up the Government’s “£40bn” of spending on schools; how this is distributed 
between grants and how much of this is allocated into Bradford, to inform further 
discussion on the position of school and academy budgets and opportunities for 
access to these funding streams.

Resolved –

(1) That Document HH be noted.

(2) That an update on the position of school and academy delegated budgets 
be made a standing agenda item in School Forum meetings.

(3) That the values of the lump sum payments to be made by individual schools 
to the West Yorkshire Pension Fund be provided.

(4) That analysis be presented on the funding streams that make up the 
Government’s “£40bn” of spending on schools; how this is distributed 
between grants and how much of this is allocated into Bradford, to inform 
further discussion on the position of school and academy budgets and 
opportunities for access to these funding streams. 

LEAD: Business Advisor (Schools)

248.  OTHER SCHOOLS FORUM STANDING ITEMS (i)

No resolution was passed on this item.

249.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS (AOB) / FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

The Executive Member for Education, Employment and Skills invited Schools Forum 
members to attend the launch event of ‘One Britain, One Nation’ on 24 March at City 
Hall.

Resolved – 

That an update be provided to the next meeting on the Schools Forum’s 
membership arrangements.

LEAD: Business Advisor (Schools)

250.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Schools Forum is Wednesday 17 May 2017.



FROM: Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Contact Asad Shah:  01274 432280
Committee Secretariat 

i:\decsheets16-17\schoolsforum\15Mar17

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Schools Forum.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


